
MONDAY-7:00 P.M.                 JUNE 26, 2006                 CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
The City Council of the City of Elizabeth City held its second regular meeting of 
the month on the above date and time in the City Council Chambers of the 
Municipal Administration Building with Mayor C. L. Foster presiding.  Council 
members attending were:   J. M. Baker, M. E. Brooks, L. A. Hummer, B. S. 
Meggs, E. K. Rivers, D. K. Stallings, J. A. Stimatz and J. B. Walton.  Staff 
attending were:  City Manager R. C. Olson, City Clerk D. S. Pierce-Tamplen, City 
Attorney W. H. Morgan, Deputy City Clerk V. D. White, Planning Director J. C. 
Brooks, Parks and Recreation Director J. D. Overman, Inspections Director S. E. 
Ward, Public Utilities Director E. T. Weatherly, Fire Chief W. C. Pritchard, Finance 
Director S. E. Blanchard, Human Resource Director K. W. Felton, Interim Police 
Chief G. F. Koch and Electric Superintendent K. F. Clow. 
 
Mayor C. L. Foster opened the meeting and welcomed those in attendance.   He 
called upon Reverend Toni Wood for the invocation after which Councilwoman J. 
M. Baker led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America. 
 
1} AGENDA APPROVAL: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that members of Council have had the opportunity to 
review the agenda and he asked if there were any deletions/additions. 
 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer, seconded 
by Councilman J. A. Stimatz to approve the agenda as presented.  
Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Hummer, Stimatz, 
Baker, Brooks, Meggs, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  
None.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
2} COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC: 
 
Deputy Clerk V. D. White advised that no one had signed up to speak under this 
section of the agenda. 
 
3} APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
 
1} May 8, 2006 – City Council Regular Meeting 
 
Mayor Foster called for action regarding these minutes as presented. 
 



A motion was made by Councilman D. K. Stallings, seconded by 
Councilman E. K. Rivers to approve the minutes of May 8, 2006 
Regular Meeting as written.  Those voting in favor of the motion 
were:  Stallings, Rivers, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Stimatz 
and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
2} May 15, 2006 – Budget Meeting 
 
Mayor Foster called for action regarding the minutes of this meeting. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer to approve the minutes of the May 
15, 2006 Budget Meeting as presented.  Those voting in favor of 
the motion were:  Rivers, Hummer, Baker, Brooks, Meggs, 
Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.   Against:  None.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

 
3} May 22, 2006 – Regular Meeting 
 
Mayor Foster called for action regarding the minutes of this meeting. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman E. K. Rivers to approve the minutes of May 22, 2006 
Regular Meeting as written.  Those voting in favor of the motion 
were:  Baker, Rivers, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Stallings, Stimatz 
and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried unanimously. 
 

4} June 5, 2006 – Regular Meeting 
 
Mayor Foster called for the pleasure of Council regarding the minute of the 
Regular Meeting held on June 5, 2006. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to approve the minutes of June 5, 
2006 Regular Meeting.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  
Stimatz, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, Stallings and 
Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
4} SPECIAL RECOGNITION:  
 
Mayor Foster called Mr. Royce Jones to the podium.  He presented Mr. Jones 
with a Certificate of Recognition citing his many contributions to the community. 
 
Mr. Jones stated his many thanks and appreciation for this honor. 



 
5} CONSENT AGENDA:  
 
Mayor Foster asked the City Manager to read the Consent Agenda.  Following the 
reading, Mayor Foster called for action regarding the Consent Agenda as 
presented. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer to approve the following Consent 
Agenda as presented.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  
Baker, Hummer, Brooks, Meggs, Rivers, Stallings, Stimatz and 
Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried unanimously.   

 
Consent Agenda: 
 
1} Budget Amendments and Grant Project Ordinance: 
 

BUDGET AMENDMENT 
NUMBER 2006-6 
JUNE 26, 2006 

 
   BE IT ORDAINED: by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the 
following amendments be made to the annual budget ordinance for the Fiscal 
Year ending June 30, 2006: 
 
   SECTION I. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000)  
be increased by $14,000, the Legislative Travel (104100.1400) be increased by 
$3,000, Advertising (104100-2600) be increased by $2,000, Departmental 
Expenses (104100.3300) be increased by $5,000 and Capital Outlay 
(104100.7400) be increased by $4,000. 
 
(To record overages in Legislative Department.) 
 
   SECTION II. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) 
and the Administrative Salaries-Wages (104200.0200) be increased by $11,500. 
 
(To record overage in Administrative Department.) 
 
   SECTION III.   That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) 
and Purchase of Foreclosed Property (104600.4600) be increased by $8,267. 
 
(To record payment of property on Shannon Street.) 
 



   SECTION IV. That the General Fund Balance Appropriated (103990.0000) 
and the Fire Inspections Grant (105310.3302) be increased by $12,176. 
 
(To record Fire Act Grant.) 
 
   SECTION V. That the General Fund Contingency (106600.6000) be 
decreased by $5,000 and the River City Community Development Corporation 
Youth Building (106600.6300) be increased by $5,000. 
 
(To record contribution to River City Community Development for technology 
improvements.) 
 
   SECTION VI. That the Electric Fund Balance Appropriated (303990.0000) 
and Electric Fund Advance to Water & Sewer Fund (306600.9131) be increased 
by $1,021,859.   
 
That the Water and Sewer Advance from Electric Fund (313980.0000) be 
increased by $1,021,859 and the Halstead Boulevard Assessment (313930.0031) 
be decreased by $1,021,859. 
 
(To record advance from Electric Fund to Water and Sewer Fund for Halstead 
Boulevard sewer improvements.) 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
_________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 

ORDIANCE #0663 
AIRPORT RAMP GRANT 

JUNE 26, 2006 
 

   BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City, North 
Carolina that pursuant to Section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of 
North Carolina, the following grant project ordinance is hereby adopted. 



 
   SECTION I. The project authorized is the Airport Ramp Expansion Grant 
Project Ordinance to be financed with grant funds. 
 
   SECTION II. The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with 
the grant project within the terms of the grant document and the budget 
contained herein. 
 
   SECTION III. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to 
complete this project. 
 
 Economic Development Administration    $   500,000 
 NC Industrial Development Fund    $   200,000 
 Golden Leaf Foundation     $   250,000 
 Pasquotank Co (Bridge Loan Airport Authority)  $   525,000 
    TOTAL       $1,475,000 
 
   SECTION IV. The following amounts are appropriated for the project. 
 
 Airport Ramp Expansion     $1,475,000 
 
   SECTION V. Copies of this grant project ordinance shall be made 
available to the Budget Officer and Finance Director for direction in carrying out 
this project. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
___________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
2} Accepted Quit Claim Deed from Pasquotank County for property located at 
901 S. Road Street 
 
3} Award of Bids as follows for Water Treatment and Wastewater Treatment 
facilities chemical suppliers for July 1, 2006 – June 30, 2007. 
 
Chemical           Price   Vendor 



Hydroflourosilic Acid       $  79.99/drum     Brennatag Southeast 
Aqua Ammonia     386.00/ton      Univar  
Sodium Hexametaphosphate           37.45/bag      Calciquest 
Polymer        65.00/bag      Polydyne 
Liquid Polymer      396.00drum        Polydyne 
Liquid Sulfur Dioxide      75.42/cyl      Brenntag Southeast 
Liquid Aluminum Sulfate     279.52/ton      Geo Specialty 
Liquid Carbon Dioxide                    200.00/ton      Air Gas Carbonic 
Hydrated Lime      133.00/ton      Univar 
Liquid Chlorine      640.00/lg.cyl     Univar 
 
     BID TABULATION SHEET 
 
 
Vendor               Item I                         Item 2   

Hydroflourosilic Acid  Aqua Ammonia  
Univar      $88.25/drum       $386.00/ton  
Brenntag     $79.99/drum     ------------- 

 
 Item 3      Item 4 

Sodium Hexametaphosphare     Polymer       
      $42.00/bag      $1.49/lb  
      $43.34/bag    ------------- 
 
      Item 5     Item 6 
          Liquid Polymer      Liquid Sulfur Dioxide 
      $463.50/drum $84.00/cyl 
      $472.50/drum         $75.42/cyl 
 
      Item 7    Item 8 
     Liquid Aluminum Sulfate Liquid Carbon Dioxide                     
      -------------  -------------  
      -------------  ------------ 
 
      Item 9  Item 10 
          Hydrated Lime        Liquid Chlorine  
      $133.00/ton  ----------- 
      --------------  ----------- 
 
      Item 4  Item 5  
Polydyne, Inc.    Polymer  Liquid Polymer 
      $1.30/lb  $396.00/drum 
 
Chemtreat, Inc.    Item 4  Item 5 



      Polymer  Liquid Polymer` 
      $1.50/lb  $562.00/drum 
 
Air Gas Carbonics    Item 8 
      Liquid Chlorine 
      $200.00/ton 
 
Calciquest, Inc.    Item 3 
     Sodium Hexametaphosphare 
      $37.45/bag 
 
GEO Specialty    Item 7 
     Liquid Aluminum Sulfate   
      $279.52/ton 
 
General Chemical    Item 7 
     Liquid Aluminum Sulfate   
      $281.00/ton 
 
4} Approved Contract to M & W Farms in the amount of $42,000/year for the 
maintenance of eight cemeteries located in Elizabeth City 
 
5} Adopt the following resolution directing the City Clerk to investigate the 
sufficiency of petition submitted by Tanglewood Development, Inc for 65.58 
acres located in Parcel II-A of the Tanglewood Site. 
 

RESOLUTION #0661 
DIRECTING THE CITY CLERK TO INVESTIGATE 

A PETITION RECEIVED UNDER NCGS 160A-58.1 
TANGLEWOOD DEVELOPMENT, LLC 

65.58 ACRES – PARCEL II – A 
 

   WHEREAS, a Petition requesting annexation of 65.58 acres of Parcel II-A of 
an area described in said petition was received on June 26, 2006 by the City 
Council of the City of Elizabeth City; and 
 
   WHEREAS, NCGS 160A-58.2 provides that the sufficiency of the Petition shall 
be investigated by the City Clerk before further annexation proceedings may take 
place; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City deems it advisable to 
proceed in response to this request for annexation; 
 



   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City: 
 
 THAT the City Clerk is hereby directed to investigate the sufficiency of the 
above described petition and to certify as soon as possible to the City Council the 
result of her investigation. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
6} Approved a call for public hearing to be held on Monday, July 10, 2006 for 
consideration of the adoption of an ordinance extending the non-exclusive 
franchise agreement with Waste Industries East, Inc. to October 31, 2006. 
 
7} Award of Bid for the sign, erosion control and demolition part of the 
TAMSCO Ramp Project to George Raper & Son, Inc. in the amount of $30,877 
effective June 21, 2006. 
 

Bid Tabulation Sheet 
 
Barnhill Contracting Company    $71,448 
Easter Carolina Construction    $57,235 
George Raper & Son, Inc.     $30,877 
 
End of Consent Agenda 
 
6} PUBLIC HEARINGS: 
 
1} Application RZ-05-06 to rezone .46 acres on the south side of 
Golf Club Drive from Residential R-15 to Apartment District AD 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public Hearing.  He called upon City 
Manager Olson for comments.   



 
Mr. Olson stated that Application RZ-05-06 is a request by Lucien Morrisette to 
rezone .46 acres on the south side of Golf Club Drive from Residential R-15 to 
Apartment District in order to construct condominiums on this site. 
 
Since no one else wished to speak for or against the proposed rezoning, Mayor 
Foster declared the public hearing closed. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to adopt the following ordinance 
approving Application RZ-05-06.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Rivers, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Stallings, 
Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 
 

ORDINANCE #0664 
REZONING REQUEST RZ-05-06 

GOLF CLUB DRIVE 
 

   WHEREAS, The City Council considered a request by Lucien  Morrisette to 
rezone .46 acres on the south side of  Golf Club Drive from Residential R-15 to 
AD Apartment District.  The property is further identified as Parcel 
891503409597; and 
 
   WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statute §160A-364 requires a public 
hearing to be held in order to consider the request; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council considered and held a public hearing regarding 
Rezoning Case No. RZ-05-06 on June 26, 2006; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council found this request consistent with the Joint 
Pasquotank County and Elizabeth City Land Use Plan and consistent with the 
surrounding zoning patterns; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Elizabeth City Planning Commission recommended approval;  
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City that this request be approved. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 



      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
__________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
2} Application RZ-06-06 by City of Elizabeth City to rezone 2.04 
acres of property on the south side of Golf Club Drive from Residential 
R-15 to Apartment District AD: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the Planning Director for comments. 
 
Ms. Brooks stated that the City is asking for this rezoning to correct an error in 
the zoning map with the adoption of the UDO.  The rezoning of this parcel in 
conjunction with the adjoining parcel would be consistent with the land use 
pattern of the subdivision.  The applicant’s original plan in the early 1990’s was 
to develop the subdivision as a mix of single family and condominiums.  The 
subdivision plat was recorded showing that this parcel was zoned and intended 
to be developed as a multi-family parcel.  It was recently discovered that when 
the City adopted the UDO in 1999, the zoning was transposed to R-15 and the 
adjacent lot belonging to Holy Family Catholic Church is zoned Apartment 
District.  This rezoning request to correct an error in the zoning map. 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing.  Since there was no one 
who wished to speak for or against the proposed rezoning, Mayor Foster 
declared the public hearing closed. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to adopt the following ordinance 
approving Application RZ-06-06. Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Stimatz, Stallings, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, 
Rivers and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried unanimously. 

 
ORDINANCE #0665 

REZOING REQUEST RZ-06-06 
2.04 ACRES SOUTH SIDE OF 

GOLF CLUB DRIVE 
 

   WHEREAS, the City Council considered a request by the City of Elizabeth City 
to rezone 2.04 acres on the south side of Golf Club Drive from Residential R-15 
to Apartment District in order to correct an error in the zoning map with the 



adoption of the Unified Development Ordinance in 1999.  The property is further 
identified as Parcel #891504501686; and 
 
   WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes §160A-364 requires a public 
hearing be held in order to consider the request; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council considered and held a public hearing regarding 
Rezoning Case No. RZ-06-06 on June 26, 2006; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council found this request consistent with the Joint 
Pasquotank County and Elizabeth City Land Use Plan and consistent with the 
surrounding zoning patterns; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Elizabeth City Planning Commission recommended approval; 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,   by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City that this request be approved. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
_________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
3} Application RZ-08-06 to rezone 36 acres on the northwest corner 
of Halstead Boulevard Extension and Thunder Road from Agricultural 
A-1 (county zoning) to Highway Business HB. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Planning Director Brooks for comments. 
 
Ms. Brooks stated that the applicants’ request is to rezone 36 acres of property 
fronting Halstead Boulevard from Agricultural A-1 which is a county zoning to 
Highway Business HB.  The applicants had submitted a previous application but 
withdrew earlier this year.  The applicants now proposed to develop this area for 
retail businesses.  The adjacent properties are Agricultural Use.  The Halstead 
Boulevard Extension is a major image corridor to the City.  The Land Use Plan 
recommends this area as Mixed Use.  Mixed Use is defined as a mixture of 
residential, with both single family and multi-family and a variety of office and 



personal services.  As indicated several months ago, the City currently has 12% 
of its land zoned Commercial Uses?  Staff is of the opinion of over saturating the 
market may have a negative impact along our corridors and will yield many 
vacant buildings as businesses will migrate to the newer areas.  The Planning 
Commission raised concern over the rezoning of this parcel to commercial.  After 
much consideration they voted to deny this request. 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing.  He asked Ms. White if 
anyone had signed up to speak on this item. 
 
Ms. White replied yes and called Ms. Shirley Meads to the podium. 
 
Mrs. Shirley Meads stated that she first would like to address the accusation that 
Gene and she had been involved in criminal behavior by offering favors to 
council members for a favorable vote on their rezoning request.  She would like 
to emphatically state that at no time has either of them offered anything to 
anybody nor has anybody asked for anything in exchange for a vote.  They feel 
insulted that they have to defend themselves on this.  They are law abiding 
citizens of this county.  They were born and raised here and they have had a 
carpet business here since 1961 and have been developing land since the early 
70’s.  She thinks that their reputations stand for themselves and she hates to see 
someone try to ruin it by back alley accusations.  They do not think that they 
have been treated fairly through this whole process by the Planning Staff.  Their 
first application was not accepted for a month and a half to Mr. Olson telling 
them that the people to the east and west of us, (Crouse and McPherson) have a 
vested interest in their property and that their interest needed to be protected.  
They think this whole accusation thing is back alley slander and a way to 
intimidate council to make you afraid to vote for us because it would look like 
you are the one that is accepting a bribe.  She hopes that you can see though 
this and will not allow slander or intimidation to affect your duty to hear us.  
They bought the property because it was on Halstead Boulevard Extension.  It is 
in a mixed use area.  The mixed use area is on your own land use plan as a 
mixed use area.  That is what they are asking for this property.  A mixed use 
area has both residential and commercial zoning and that is what they are asking 
for.  We have worked with the City Planners and their request follows all the 
rules and regulations of zoning.  She proceeded to go over the reason not to 
rezone the area compared to the reason for the proposed rezoning. 
 
Mr. Sam Davis and Mr. James Elliott spoke in favor of the proposed rezoning and 
asked that Council vote favorable on the rezoning request.   
 
Since no one else wished to speak for or against the proposed rezoning, Mayor 
Foster declared the public hearing closed.   
 



Mayor Foster called for discussion. 
 
Councilwoman Baker said that she has not been in favor of this rezoning from 
the get go simply because we said from day one lets get the joint land use plan 
approved with the County.  Why are we jumping at changing two parcels right 
now?  She is not debating the fact that the Meads are wonderful corporate 
citizens and are good for the community.  She loves this community and she has 
done a lot for this community too.  She does not see why we have to go against 
what our professional planners and our county planners are saying.  It is not 
going to kill us to wait until we have a joint land use staff.  
 
Councilman Stimatz said that the issue has been the definition of the mixed use 
within the Land Use Plan.  The Land Use Committee is working on the 
completion of the Land Use Plan.  We are looking at the classification of PUD as 
a more likely use for this property.  The concern is that it is not completely 
commercial with any other redeeming value.  Again, that goes back to the issue 
that has been brought up by others that if we have access commercial property 
that at the end we would be hurting ourselves.  His feeling is that everything 
north of Halstead Boulevard along Hughes Boulevard that is commercial would 
be dead. Ehringhaus Street could also be impacted.  He has asked before and he 
will ask again if we can delay the public hearing.   
 
Councilman J. B. Walton asked to state that it is unclear to him because if he 
were in a planning state and he thought that he knew the answer he would at 
least get with the people that are going to make the decision and clarify to them 
so that they would know the answer.  What he is hearing is they do not even 
know what mixed use means, but yet you want to hold up things to find out 
what it means.  Whatever you put on the paper that is what it is going to be.  He 
quoted several excerpts of previous meeting minutes showing that the Meads are 
willing to work with the City on this issue. This is a hard decision but we are 
making it harder on ourselves.  He would like to see why it will not work 
 
Councilwoman B. S. Meggs said that Mr. Monds is quoted in the Planning 
Commission minutes and this is how she also feels.  This is a defining moment 
for the Planning Commission.  The Commission can do good or bad.  The 
Commission should be careful with what they do and think of the long term 
potential of what they do.  She is in limbo with this issue.  She does believe that 
we need to go slow and we need to be precise so that we know exactly what is 
going to be there before we say ok.  She asked that Ms. Brooks return to the 
podium and address some of the questions that Ms. Meads have asked. 
 
Ms. Brooks said that she was not privy with a copy of the questions.   
 



While Ms. Brooks was reading the questions, City Manager Olson stated he 
would like to share some of staff’s concerns.  As indicated in the handout that 
Shirley Meads has given you, will materially endanger the public health and 
safety.  No, probably not.  That is not the issue that City staff has.  Will 
substantially injure the value of the joining or abutting property.  That is a 
concern that City Staff has had and he thinks that is indicated by the testimonial 
that was given at the Planning Commission where the individual working with the 
Meads basically said there is an overabundance of commercial zoning along the 
corridor right now. 
 
Ms. Brooks said that is true.  It was Mr. Goss, the Meads’ marketing 
representative that said that this rezoning is premature at this tine and she 
doesn’t think that they debated whether commercial zoning would be appropriate 
at a later date, it is just right at this time it is not an appropriate zoning. 
 
Mr. John Goss, Marketing Representative, stated that he spoke to the Planning 
Board at an earlier meeting.  His group is interested in the multi-family portion of 
the property.  He was asked some questions about the prospect of commercial.  
He indicated that he was anything but an expert in that field.  He indicated that 
we would be looking to help out the Meads finding shopping centers developers 
who might be interested but they gave me the raw state of the corridor as a 
whole.  Commercial development is going to take time.  He thinks that was 
simply stating the obvious.  He, in no way shape or form, tried to indicate that a 
rezoning was premature because he doe not believe that is the case.  He is here 
on two applications at the express invitation of the Planning Staff.  It came 
before the Planning Board initially as one application for multi-use parcel.  
Planning staff requested that it be divided into two applications with one dealing 
with the commercial and one dealing with the residential.  Commercial is usually 
what jurisdictions want to attract to enhance the tax base and he has to say he 
is a little surprised that Council wants to discourage commercial or deny 
opportunities for it but again he is not professing to be any kind of expert in this 
field. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Hummer said that first of all she would like to say that the 
Planning Board is only a recommending board.  Council has an absolute right to 
reject or accept their recommendation.  This is the first time in the history of 
Elizabeth City that she is aware of that City Council has been under a SBI 
investigation for the way they vote.  She can assure you no one in this room 
could buy her vote.  She based her vote on what she thought was right and she 
based it on economic development.  She has to agree with Mrs. Meads thoughts 
that it was a scare tactic, the SBI investigation was to get us to vote a certain 
way.  She can’t help but to feel that way especially when it has been revealed to 
her that the members of this Council that have made allegations against each 
other.  Yet, some of us set up here and say we are working together.  If this 



motion passes we have to give a statement of fact and she would like to give 
some statements of fact: 
 
1} Commercial Development is the lifeline of our City.  We need the revenue 
to even furnish water to these developments. 
2}  Our Halstead Overlay District document will protect the City and what 
goes out there.  We will decide what goes out there and what it looks like. 
3} There are businesses that deserve the same chance to located out there 
as those on the east and west end of it.  
 
She had a group to tell her to vote for that would cause Ehringhaus Street to die 
out because everybody would move out there.    She is Chairman of the 
Economic Board and someone from California has already bought the Wal Mart 
site which isn’t even vacated yet.  They plan to put a beautiful shopping center 
out there.  So how, is Ehringhaus Street going to die?  There is always someone 
waiting to locate there and other small business to take over a building.  She just 
thinks that it is proper that we vote for this.  The Meads are doing exactly what 
we have asked them to do.  They are also going to develop mixed use.  How can 
you argue with it? 
 
Councilman Brooks stated that he is usually a pretty good judge of character and 
he believes that Ms. Meads is sincere in what she is saying.  He does not know 
about all the stuff that is going on but he does believe in fairness to all.  The 
opportunity should be afforded to everybody.  He does not know what the future 
holds.  We don’t know how long this investigation is going to go on.  Those of us 
that have said that we have nothing to do with it that is fine.  He thinks that 
everybody should have the same opportunity.   
 
Councilman Rivers said that every member has had the opportunity to speak 
except him and he would like to make a motion. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer to adopt the following ordinance 
approving Application RZ-08-06, to rezone 36 acres on the 
northwest corner of  Halstead Boulevard from Agricultural A-1 to 
Highway Business, HB with a citing that the corridor is 
commercial.  The surrounding vicinities have been designated to 
the east and west and also CAMA has not accepted our Joint Land 
Use Plan. Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Rivers, 
Hummer, Brooks, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  Baker, Meggs, 
and Stimatz.  Motion carried. 
 

ORDINANCE #0666 
REZOING REQUEST RZ-08-06 



36 ACRES NORTH WEST CORNER 
OF HALSTEAD BOULEVARD AND 

THUNDER ROAD 
 

   WHEREAS, the City Council considered a request by Eugene and Shirley 
Meads to rezone 36 acres on the northwest intersection of Hallstead Boulevard 
Extension and Thunder Road from Agricultural A-1 (county zoning) to Highway 
Business HB.  The property is further identified as a portion of Parcel 
#8903382326; and 
 
   WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes §160A-364 requires a public 
hearing be held in order to consider the request; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Elizabeth City Planning Commission considered and held a 
public hearing regarding Rezoning Case No. RZ-08-06 on May 2, 2006; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Planning Commission found that rezoning this area to 
commercial was not consistent with the land use plan and that this rezoning 
would be precedence setting for commercial development along the entire length 
of the Halstead Boulevard Corridor; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City held a public hearing 
on June 26, 2006; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council rejected the recommendation of the Planning 
Commission citing the following: 
 
 1} Commercial development is the lifeline of our City. 
 

2} Our Halstead Overlay District document will protect the City and 
what goes out on the Halstead Boulevard Extension corridor. 

 
3} There are businesses that deserve the same chance to located out 

there as those on the east and west end of it. 
 4} The Halstead Boulevard Extension corridor is commercial. 
 

5} The surrounding vicinities have been designated as commercial to 
the east and the west. 

 
 6} CAMA has not accepted our Joint Land Use Plan to date. 
 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City that this request be approved. 



 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
_________________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
City Manager Olson asked to state for the record because of recent changes in 
the State Law if we can incorporate the findings of what Mayor Pro Tem Hummer 
had included as the findings of the City Council, he thinks that we would be in 
compliance with State Statutes. 
 
City Attorney Morgan stated that he agreed.   
 
4} Application RZ-09-06 to rezone 99 acres on the northwest corner of 
Halstead Boulevard Extension and Thunder Road from Agricultural A-1 (County 
Zoning) to Residential R-10 and Apartment District AD: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the City Manager for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that this public hearing was on Application RZ-09-06 by Eugene 
and Shirley Meads to rezone 99 acres on the northwest corner of Halstead 
Boulevard Extension and Thunder Road from Agricultural A-1 (county zoning) to 
Residential R-10 and Apartment District AD.   
 
Planning Director J. C. Brooks stated that this is a request to rezone 99 acres 
from A-1 Agricultural to R-10 and Apartment District.  The applicant proposes 40 
acres for 10,000 square foot single family lots and 59 acres as multi-family 
development.  Currently the property is vacant and used for agriculture 
purposes.  The surrounding land uses are vacant and residential in nature.  The 
Land Use Plan recommends this area for residential development.  After brief 
discussion concerning the traffic impact, the Planning Commission recommended 
approval for the Residential Zoning classification.   
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing for consideration of this 
item. 



 
Ms. Shirley Meads and Mr. Jim Elliott both spoke in favor of the rezoning. 
 
Since no one else wished to speak for or against the proposed rezoning, Mayor 
Foster declared the public hearing closed.   
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers to adopt the 
following ordinance that would accept the rezoning of the 99 
acres on the northwest corner of Halstead Boulevard Extension 
and Thunder Road from A-1 Agricultural (county zoning) to 
Residential R-10 and Apartment District AD.   Mayor Pro Tem L. 
A. Hummer seconded the motion.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Rivers, Hummer, Baker, Brooks, Meggs, Stallings, 
Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 
 

ORDINANCE # 0667 
REZONNG REQUEST RZ-09-06 
EUGENE AND SHIRLEY MEADS 

99 ACRES HALSTEAD BOULEVARD EXTENSION 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council considered a request by Eugene and Shirley 
Meads to rezone 99 acres on the north west corner of Halstead Boulevard 
Extension and Thunder Road from Agricultural to Residential R-10 and Apartment 
District AD.  The property is further identified as a portion of Parcel 8903382326; 
and 
 
   WHEREAS, North Carolina General Statutes §160A-364 requires a public 
hearing be held in order to consider the request; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council considered and held a public hearing regarding 
Rezoning Case No. RZ-09-06 on June 26, 2006; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council found this request consistent with the Joint 
Pasquotank County and Elizabeth City Land Use Plan and would encourage the 
flexibility in design and layout for a greater choice of housing opportunities; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the Elizabeth City Planning Commission is also recommending 
approval of this request; and 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of 
Elizabeth City that this request be approved. 
 
   ADOPTED, this 26th day of June 2006. 
  



 
 
     
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
_______________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
5} Budget Ordinance approving Year II of the Hugh Cale Grant: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon S. W. Anderson, Community Development Coordinator 
for comments. 
 
Ms. Anderson stated that approval of this item is a requirement of the 
Department of Community Assistance for the Hugh Cale Revitalization Strategies 
Grant.   
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing.  He asked Ms. White if 
anyone had signed up to speak, upon a reply of no, he declared the public 
hearing closed. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz to adopt the following ordinance 
approving Year Two Budget Ordinance for the Hugh Cale 
Revitalization Strategies Grant.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Rivers, Stimatz, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, 
Stallings and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
ORDINANCE #0668 

BUDGET ORDINANCE – YEAR TWO 
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE 
HUGH CALE REVITALIZATION STRATEGIES GRANT 

 
Grant #: 03-C-1147 

 
   BE IT ORDAINED: by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the 
following Budget Ordinance for Year Two of the Hugh Cale Revitalization 
Strategies Grant  be adopted: 

 
Revenue 
CDBG         $350,000 



City of Elizabeth City        
In-Kind Staff           30,000 
Housing Rehabilitation         20,000   

 
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES     $400,000 
 
Expenses 
Acquisition        $175,000 
Administration           55,000 
Housing Rehabilitation          70,000 
Clearance & Demolition        100,000 
 
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES     $400,000 
 
Copies of this grant project ordinance shall be made available to the Budget 
Officer and Finance Director for direction in carrying out this project. 
 
ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June, 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ______________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen 
City Clerk 

 
6} Budget Ordinance – Year Three – Hugh Cale Revitalization Strategies 

Grant: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Ms. Anderson for further comments on Year Three of 
the Hugh Cale Revitalization Strategies Grant. 
 
Ms. Anderson stated that the adoption of this Budget Ordinance is needed to 
meet the requirements of the North Carolina Division of Community Assistance 
for the Revitalization Strategies Grant.  This would be for Year Three. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz to adopt the following ordinance 
approving the Budget Ordinance for Year Three of the Hugh Cale 



Revitalization Strategies Grant.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Rivers, Stimatz, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, 
Stallings and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 

 
ORDINANCE #0669 

BUDGET ORDINANCE – YEAR THREE 
NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

DIVISION OF COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE 
HUGH CALE REVITALIZATION STRATEGIES GRANT 

 
Grant #: 04-C-1334 

 
   BE IT ORDAINED: by the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City that the 
following Budget Ordinance for Year Three of the Hugh Cale Revitalization 
Strategies Grant  be adopted: 

 
Revenue 
CDBG         $350,000 
City of Elizabeth City        

In-Kind Staff           30,000 
Housing Rehabilitation         20,000 
Neighborhood Facilities         60,000   

 
TOTAL PROJECT REVENUES     $460,000 
 
Expenses 
Acquisition        $  43,750 
Administration           55,000 
Housing Rehabilitation          63,750 
Public Services           25,000 
Neighborhood Facilities        272,500 
 
TOTAL PROJECT EXPENSES     $460,000 
 
Copies of this grant project ordinance shall be made available to the Budget 
Officer and Finance Director for direction in carrying out this project. 
 
ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June, 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 



      Mayor 
 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen 
City Clerk 
 
7} Ordinance to change speed limit on Ranch Drive: 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that this item was for consideration of an ordinance to change 
the speed limit on Ranch Drive. DOT has performed engineering and traffic 
investigations and has determined that in the interest of public safety the speed 
limit on Ranch Drive should be decreased from 35 mph to 25 mph.   
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing for consideration of the 
above stated item.  Since there was no one who wished to speak for or against 
the request to decrease the speed limit on Ranch Drive, Mayor Foster declared 
the public hearing closed. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to adopt the following ordinance 
declaring the speed limit on State Road 1190 (Ranch Drive) to 25 
mph.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:   Stimatz, Baker, 
Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  
None.  Motion carried. 

 
ORDINANCE #06610 

DECLARING SPEED LIMIT ON STATE ROAD 1190  
RANCH DRIVE – 25 MPH 

 
   WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City duly enacted on the 
26th day of June 2006, an ordinance based upon an engineering and traffic 
investigation pursuant to authority granted by GS 20-141(f) declaring the 
following speed limit modification as set forth below on the following described 
portion of a State Highway System street: 
 
Speed Limit  Ordinance Number      Declaring the following speed limit  
         Description 
 
   25 mph                   #0669                    SR 1190 (Ranch Drive) from SR 1145 



Eastward for.30 mile in Elizabeth 
City  

   WHEREAS, said ordinance to become effective upon adoption by the 
Department of Transportation of a concurring ordinance and the erection of 
signs giving notice of the authorized speed limit. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ________________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
 
_______________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
8} Stormwater Management Utility Ordinance. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon Mr. Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that the ordinance will actually create the Stormwater Utility.   
We have had numerous discussions regarding this item during the budget work 
sessions.  Under State Statute we have the authority to create such a utility 
under Article 16, Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes.  During 
the call for the public hearing, City Council requested that a number of changes 
be made and those changes have been incorporated into the document. 
 
Mayor Pro Tem Hummer stated that Council made a motion to ask the City 
Manager to not exempt the federal and state buildings and county and city 
buildings.  In the motion it was also requested that it be recalculated but she still 
sees that it stands at $36.00 for residential and $132.00 for commercial.  The 
motion was to recalculate it and take some of the burden off the residential 
customer.  She would like to know why that wasn’t done. 
 
Mr. Olson replied that the problem is that this is just an ordinance creating the 
stormwater utility.  The City Council has already established the fee within the 
budget ordinance.  That cannot be changed unless you revisit the Budget 
Ordinance itself.  The other issue that we have is the County does not have a 
clear accounting of a number of different non-profits.  We are working with the 
GIS and Bill Stevens right now to get our hands on exactly how many pieces of 



property fall within that category.  We have a pretty good idea what the City has 
but we are not sure about the other entities within the City.  It is hard for us to 
calculate that without knowing exactly what numbers we are dealing with right 
now. 
 
Councilman Stimatz stated we can go back and adjust that rate later.  He did a 
little math on this and the difference is only $1.20 difference.   
 
Mr. Olson replied that yes you could next fiscal year.   It is fixed in the budget 
ordinance and it is on the ad valorem basis for the entire coming year. 
 
Mayor Foster declared the meeting into public hearing and asked Ms. White if 
anyone had signed up to speak.  There being no one to speak for or against the 
proposed rezoning, Mayor Foster declared the public hearing closed. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz to adopt the following ordinance 
establishing a Stormwater Management Utility for the City of 
Elizabeth City effective July 1, 2006.  Those voting in favor of the 
motion were:  Baker, Stimatz, Brooks, Meggs, Rivers and Walton.  
Against:  Hummer and Stallings.  Motion carried. 

 
ORDINANCE #06611 

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT UTILITY 
JUNE 26, 2006 

 
   WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City wishes to establish a 
Stormwater Management Utility for the City of Elizabeth City; and 
 
   WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elizabeth City desires to provide 
rules and regulations associated with the Stormwater Management Utility by 
adoption of an ordinance; 
 
   NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, that the City of Elizabeth City 
Council adopts the following as the Stormwater Management Utility Ordinance 
for the City of Elizabeth City’s Code of Ordinances, by reference. 
 

 STORMWATER MANAGEMENT UTILITY ORDINANCE 
 

Section 1.  Authority. 
 
Pursuant to Article 16 of Chapter 160A of the North Carolina General Statutes, 
the City of Elizabeth City is authorized to create a stormwater utility and establish   



a schedule of stormwater fees for property in the corporate limits and later 
annexed into the City. 
 
Section 2.  Stormwater Utility. 
 
A stormwater utility is hereby established to provide stormwater management 
services, as authorized by State Law.  Stormwater service charges will be 
determined and modified from time to time so that the total revenues generated 
by said charges will be used to ay the principal of and interest on the debt 
incurred by the City or Utility for stormwater purposes and such expenses as are 
reasonably necessary or convenient in the planning, construction, operation, and 
maintenance of the stormwater system. 
 
Section 3.  Boundaries and jurisdiction. 
 
The boundaries and jurisdiction of the Stormwater Management Utility shall 
extend to the corporate limits of the City, as they may exist from time to time, 
and such areas lying outside the corporate limits of the City as shall be approved 
by the City Council. 
 
Section 4.  Definitions. 
 
The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this ordinance, shall have 
the meanings ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly 
indicates a different meaning: 
 
Developed property means real property which has been altered from its natural 
state by the addition and attachment of any improvements such as buildings, 
structures or other impervious area.  For new construction, property shall be 
considered developed properly upon final approval of site improvements by the 
City. 
 
Equivalent residential unit (ERU) means the total impervious area of a typical 
single-family residential property, and is determined as the median impervious 
area of a representative sample, as determined by the City, of all developed 
residential properties in the single-family residential category. 
 
Impervious surface area means a surface which, because of its composition or 
compacted nature, impedes or prevents natural infiltration of water into the soil, 
including but not limited to roofs, decks, driveways, patios, sidewalks, parking 
areas, tennis courts, streets, or compacted gravel surfaces. 
 
Property owner of record means the person identified as owner by county tax 
records. 



 
Revenues means all fees, assessments or other income received by the 
stormwater utility, including but not limited to amounts received from the 
investment or deposit of monies in any fund or account, and all amounts 
received as gifts or donations, and the proceeds from the seal of bonds to 
finance the stormwater management program, or any other type of funds 
derived from grants, fees or loans which by purpose or effect relate to 
stormwater management activities. 
 
Single-family residential property means developed property which serves the 
primary purpose of providing a permanent dwelling unit, regardless of the zoning 
district in which such property is located for single-family detached units, and 
which may or may not have accessory uses related to the purpose of providing 
permanent dwelling facilities. 
 
Stormwater utility service fee means the annual monetary amount charged each 
parcel of real property for the services provided by the stormwater utility system 
and program as set forth in the City schedule of rates and fees, a copy of which 
is located in the office of the City Clerk and is incorporate by reference herein. 
 
Section 5.  Stormwater Management Fee. 
 
a} The availability fee for stormwater management shall be effective and 
commence on July 1, 2006, for the fiscal year, which begins July 1, 2006 and 
continues for 12 months through June 30, 2007.  The availability fee shall be 
initially assessed and billed on the basis of improved property as defined herein, 
owned on January 1, 2006 and this initial fee for 12 months will be billed on the 
annual ad valorem tax bill to improve property owners which will be due on 
September 1, 2006.  Each year thereafter the billing period will commence with 
the fiscal years which begins on July 1 and continues until the following June 30. 
  
b} The availability fee shall be assessed, billed and collected by the Tax 
Collector from the owners of all improved property, as defined herein, within the 
City. 
 
c} For the initial billing for fiscal year beginning July 1, 2006 and ending on 
June 20, 2007, the stormwater management fee shall be assessed to owners at 
a rate of $36 for each residential improved property and $132 for each 
commercial improved property owned as of January 1, 2006. 
 
d} The stormwater management fee shall be billed with property taxes, shall 
be payable in the same manner as property taxes and in the case of 
nonpayment, shall be collected in any manner by which the delinquent personal 



or real property taxes can be collected and the fees are a lien on the real 
property described in the bill that includes the fee. 
 
e} Property owned by the Federal, State, County or City governments shall 
be subject to the stormwater service fee at the applicable rate. 
 
Section 6.  Exemptions and credits. 
 
Except as provided in this section, no public or private property shall be exempt 
from the stormwater fee. 
 
a} Only undeveloped land with fewer than two hundred (200) square feet of 
impervious surface area shall be exempt from the stormwater service fee. 
 
 
 
Section 7.  Back billing. 
 
Failure to receive a bill is not justification for nonpayment.  The owner of each 
parcel of developed land shall be ultimately obligated to pay such fee.  If a 
customer is under-billed or if no bill is sent for developed land, the City may back 
bill up to two years. 
 
Section 8.  Complaints regarding a bill. 
 
a} A customer having a grievance or complaint that a bill is excessive must 
file a written notice with the City of Elizabeth City’s City Manager’s office.  If it is 
determined that the bill is in error, an adjustment will be made accordingly. 
 
b} No adjustment will be made retroactively for more than a two-year period. 
 
Section 9.  Appeal. 
 
Any customer who believes the provisions of this article have been applied in 
error may appeal in the following manner: 
 
a} An appeal must be filed in writing with the City Manager.  At the discretion 
of the City Manager, the appeal shall include information that shows the total 
property area, the impervious surface area and any other features or conditions 
which influence the hydrologic response of the property to rainfall events. 
 
b} A technical review shall be performed to determine the accuracy of the 
information in the City’s impervious surface database.  The manager may adjust 
the fee or credit as long as the adjustment is in conformance with the intent of 



this article.  At the conclusion of the review the manager shall issue a written 
determination stating whether an adjustment to the service rate is appropriate 
and if so the amount of such adjustment. 
 
c} All decisions of the manager shall be served on the customer personally or 
by registered or certified mail.  Service shall be based upon the billing address of 
the customer. 
 
d} The manager may make no adjustment to a customer’s bill for more than 
the two-year period immediately preceding the date that the customer’s appeal is 
received by the manager. 
 
   ADOPTED, this the 26th day of June 2006. 
 
 
 
 
      ____________________________ 
      Charles L. Foster 
      Mayor 
 
____________________________  
Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
City Clerk 
 
7} REGULAR AGENDA: 
 
1} Re-appointment to Historic Preservation Commission 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson advised that Mr. Robert Schenck’s term as a member of the Historic 
Preservation Commission will expire June 30th.  He has expressed a desire to 
serve an additional term. 
 
Mayor Foster recommended that Mr. Schenck be re-appointed to another term as 
a member of the Historic Preservation Commission. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilwoman J. M. Baker to confirm Mayor Foster’s 
recommendation of re-appointing Robert Schenck to an 
additional three-year term ending June 30, 2009.  Those voting 
in favor of the motion were:  Rivers, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, 



Meggs, Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 

 
2} Re-Appointments to the Tourism Development Authority 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson advised that Maureen Donnelly, who is the hotel/motel industry 
representative on the Tourism Development Authority, term has expired.  Ms. 
Donnelly is the joint appointment that we share with Pasquotank County.  The 
Board of Commissioners has agreed to reappoint Ms. Donnelly to an additional 
term if City Council concurs. 
 
Ms. Marsha McLean is the City’s appointee to this Authority.  Her term will also 
expire on June 30, 2006.  She has expressed an interest n serving an additional 
term. 
 
Mayor Foster asked for confirmation of these two appointees. 
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz to reappoint Ms. Maureen Donnelly and 
Ms. Marsha McLean to a two-year term on the Tourism 
Development Authority ending June 30, 2008.  Those voting 
favor of the motion were:  Baker, Stimatz, Brooks, Hummer, 
Meggs, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion 
carried unanimously. 

 
3} Sale of City owned lot 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the City Manager for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that the City has received a request from Northeastern  
Community Development Corporation on behalf of its client, Shanell George  
Requesting to purchase 801 S. Road Street in the amount of $8,000.  This is the 
current assessed value as determined by the Pasquotank County Assessor’s 
office.  Ms. George plans to build a single family residential structure on this 
property. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman E. K. Rivers, seconded by 
Councilman M. E. Brooks to accept the offer tendered in the 
amount of $8,000 from Ms. Shanell George, for the lot located at 
801 South Road Street and further instruct the City Clerk to 
advertise the proposed sale as required by State Statute.  Those 
voting in favor of the motion were:  Rivers, Brooks, Baker, 



Hummer, Meggs, Stallings, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
4} Preliminary Subdivision Plat for Grand View Phase II 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that this is the preliminary subdivision plat for Grand View-
Phase II which is a proposed 52 lots on 26.48 acres. The site is located off of 
River Road. 
 
Planning Director J. C. Brooks stated that this subdivision is an extension of 
Grand View-Phase I. The site is 26 acres in size and will be subdivided into 
parcels.  Access to this area will be through Grandview Drive and Pleasant Drive.  
Parcels will range in size from 15,000 to 24,000 square feet.  A 1.60 acre residual 
parcel will remain open space.  This plat was reviewed by the Technical Review 
Committee and the Planning Commission and both found this plat to meet the 
technical requirements of Unified Development Ordinance.   
 

A motion was made by Councilman D. K. Stallings, seconded by 
Councilman E. K. Rivers to approve the preliminary subdivision 
plat (SUB -09-05) submitted by 3 N 1 for 52 lots to be approved 
with the condition that any detention pond be aerated.  Those 
voting in favor of the motion were:  Stallings, Rivers, Baker, 
Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Stimatz and Walton.  Against:  None.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

 
5} Parking on Paxton Street. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that several months ago Council authorized that no parking 
signs be erected on Paxton Street.  Councilman Stallings asked that this item be 
brought back up for discussion. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman D. K. Stallings that the second 
sign on the right hand side of Paxton Street be moved down to 
allow for two parking spaces.   

 
Councilman M. E. Brooks stated that he did not know if Councilman Stallings was 
aware of the difficulty that is on this street.  You can’t do that because of the 
element that is there.  The people at the corner of Paxton where you come in off 
of Roanoke were complaining that because of the element they were unable to 
get to their home after someone works eight hours and they have to beg people 



to get out of the street in order to just get home.  If you allow two parking 
spaces, you can’t determine who parks there.  The element has two parking 
spaces that they can also use.  He says that because he tried that in January. At 
first there was parking on both sides and we put up signs on one side of the 
street.  It worked temporarily.  He gave five spaces on the other side and they 
were abused.  He does not understand why it is even back on the agenda 
because the people from Paxton are telling him that they appreciate the work 
that is being done.  The only people that he can see complaining are the ones 
that were conducive to the element.  
 
Councilman Stimatz stated that he took a drive over to Paxton Street and he can 
understand the issue of the drugs but the problem that it brings up for the 
property owner is that there is no place for them to park.  He talked with the 
gentleman that lives in the second house from Roanoke and he says that he 
would like to have some parking in front of his house.  The people on the corner 
would also like to have some parking.  In essence if you put no parking signs on 
the entire street there is no place for the homeowners to park but on their land.    
We should try to accommodate them as a homeowners right to be able to park 
in front of their home. 
 
Councilman Brooks said what you do not understand is that you went through 
there after the area has been cleaned up.  You are not going to tell him that you 
don’t have enough problems in Sawyertown, you need to take care of that.  
Don’t tell him how it needs to be cleaned up on Roanoke Avenue.  What he is 
telling you is that there is enough space in their yards to park.  You went 
through there after it was clean and all the work has been done. You are going 
to try to undo something that was done with the hard work of the City 
Maintenance, Eric Weatherly, and the police department and now you are going 
to try undoing that.  You keep talking about procedure and policy; you can’t talk 
about that when he is looking at the problem.  You need to try to see what you 
can do to take care of Sawyertown.  He does not understand where you are 
coming from since you are the one that is trying to make all those changes in the 
policy and procedures manual and yet you have a council person that lives right 
down the street and sees it and yet you are going to go to bat for it.  He does 
not know what you motivation is, but it doesn’t even matter.  If those signs are 
taken up you are sending the wrong message to the element and the people that 
are the taxpayers that can’t get home.  You are sending the wrong message and 
you shouldn’t address something that you really don’t know about.   
 
Mayor Foster asked the City Clerk if the motion had been seconded.  Upon the 
reply of no, he then called for a second to the motion. 
 
Councilman J. B. Walton asked what the motion was. 
 



Councilman Stallings stated that the first sign is too close to the corner and it has 
to be back 15 feet because of the fire hydrant on the corner.  He was suggesting 
that the second sign be moved back to allow the people at 704 Roanoke Avenue 
two parking spaces.  He asked if he could amend his motion to read as follows: 
 
  

A motion was made by Councilman D. K. Stallings that the second 
sign on the right hand side of Paxton Street be moved down to 
allow for two parking spaces; and further to have a six months 
study conducted by the police department bringing a report back 
like he did for the Reid’s Pool Hall.  He can monitor the area and 
put some police in the area and do some bike patrol and do some 
community policing.  Councilman E. K. Rivers seconded the 
motion. 

 
Mayor Foster called for discussion. 
 
Councilman Brooks said that it was a sad day when we always talk about what 
the police department is not doing and they did a magnificent job in patrolling 
that area.  In Oak Grove we have pipes lying out in the woods.  He is talking 
about an issue that the people came to him with and yet you are fighting against 
the will of the people because of one person that is conducive to that element 
came to you complaining.  Councilman Rivers or Stallings did not come to him.  
The combined effort and we are talking about team work in the past of how the 
council did not work together and four-four tie and breaking it.  Do you realize 
that this was the first time and he was very proud of the effort that was put 
together by city workers as a team?  You had the City Manager, Public Utilities 
Director, Doug Davis and the guy on the corner to come together with the police 
enforcing it. Now what he is hearing is that you want to undo what were the 
citizen’s wishes at the start.  There is no need to play with these people lives.  
We wrote this in our vision.  We set there at our retreat and wrote it in our vision 
saying that our purpose was to create an attractive community that promotes 
opportunities for good quality of life by engaging our citizens through partnership 
and providing quality service.  How can you have a good quality of life when 
people are standing there selling drugs and doing everything in front of your 
house twenty-four-seven.  That is the wrong message to send.  How can we talk 
about an attractive community when you have trash all down the street and in 
the woods?  You go through there after the area has been cleaned.  His problem 
is it was a hard job to get the police officers to go through there and patrol and 
ticket them for the no parking signs.  That is what the holler is about now.  He 
can’t understand how council can sit here and talk about we are going to clean 
up Sawyertown and yet we are going to let it stay on that corner because one 
person is crying. 
 



Councilman Stimatz asked to answer Michael.  He knows where you are coming 
from but you are also the same man that said that property owners have rights.  
When we were looking at Oliver Road you talked about the rights of that 
developer to do what he wanted to do with that property.  He took the time to 
drive over there and talk with the three people that live on that corner and lady 
that lives up on the top.  He talked with four of the five people.  He is not here 
because he is not against drugs and it is not him to do Sawyertown as it is up to 
us to do the City.  He needs to understand what the issues and the problems are 
when Councilman Stallings brings it up.  He took the time to look.  He can see 
that the property owners say that they have no access to park in front of their 
house.  That is something that a property owner can say.  He is just here 
listening to the property owners or the renters asking them to give them their 
parking spaces back.    As much as you may not like it, even criminals have 
rights.   
 
Mayor Foster called for the vote on the motion. 
 

Those voting in favor of the motion as stated about were:  
Stallings, Rivers, Hummer, Stimatz and Walton.  Against: Baker, 
Brooks and Meggs.  Motion carried. 
 

6} Fee Schedule for out of county resident participation in Parks and 
Recreation functions. 
 
Mayor Foster called upon City Manager Olson for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that this particular item addresses something that we addressed 
during our budget meetings.  Camden County has informed us that they would 
not be participating in the Parks and Recreation programs next year and staff 
was instructed to bring back a rate schedule that would show a differential 
between those individuals within the City and County and those people that 
reside out of Pasquotank County.   
 
Parks and Recreation Director J. D. Overman that that he has prepared a 
recommended fee schedule that affects adults from outside the county, youth, 
teen sports, franchise sports and senior citizens.   The proposed fee schedule will 
affect all out of county residents.   
 

A motion was made by Councilwoman J. M. Baker, seconded by 
Councilman J. A. Stimatz to adopt the fee scheduled for out-of-
county residents’ participation in Parks and Recreation functions 
as presented.  Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Baker, 
Stimatz, Brooks, Hummer, Meggs, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  
Against:  None.  Motion carried. 



 
Out of County Fees 

For participants in the 
Elizabeth City Parks and Recreation Programs 

Adults 
Individual Participants     $25/session/program 
Team or League Sports     $25/individual with 
        Out-of-county residency 
 
Youth 
Individual Participants     $15/session/program 
(Includes all camps) 
 
Team Sports       $15/individual with 
(Youth basketball, Tee Ball)    out-of-county residency 
 
Franchised Sports      No Charge 
AYSO Soccer (Pasquotank, Camden, Perquimans) 
ELCIIPACA Baseball (Pasquotank & Camden) 
Dixie Softball (Pasquotank & Camden) 
 
Senior Citizens      No Charge 
Joint use agreement with other 
Counties that have a Senior Center) 
 
 
Effective July, 2006. 
 
Resident:  Residents of Elizabeth City and Pasquotank County or anyone who 
owns Real Property (6000 sq ft minimum) in Pasquotank County.  Dependents 
of the above residents will also be permitted to participate, other family 
members that are not dependents are ineligible. 
 
8} COMMENTS AND INQUIRES ON NON AGENDA ITEMS: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that it was time to go around the table and seek comments 
and inquires from our Manager and Members of City Council on non-agenda 
items.   
 
1} City Manager 
 
Mayor Foster called upon the City Manager for comments. 
 
Mr. Olson stated that he had no other comments to state. 



 
2} Council 
 
a} Councilman J. A. Stimatz stated a couple of months ago he brought up 
about the new ordinances being on line by 01, July.   Now, he knows that it 
won’t make it by then.  He would like to make a motion to place the current 
Code of Ordinances in a pdf format on line on our web site.   
 
He asked to repeat his motion. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz to put the 
current city ordinances that we have as incomplete as they may 
be it is all that we have, on line in a pdf file in order that we may 
have access to them.  Councilwoman J. M. Baker seconded the 
motion.   

 
Councilwoman Baker asked that a disclaimer be placed with it saying that there 
have been updates to those ordinances and it may not be reflected on the web 
site. 
 
Councilman Rivers stated that right now like Councilman Brooks brought up that 
we have some other surveys going forth and a lot of council persons have asked 
for a lot of different things and to make a motion to just to be making a motion 
he believes that city staff said that they would try to get to it but every meeting 
some council members comes up with something new including himself.  Before 
we just go and put it on the web and he agrees that we do need it on our web 
site so people can get to it.  He believes that they are working on it.  But, to 
make this the top priority when they have already listed that as one of the things 
that they are working on, he does not think that we need to adopt a motion to 
do that.  They have indicated that they are working on it, 
 
City Manager Olson stated that we are working on the codification right now. We 
should have the draft shortly and we have spent $8,000 for the re-codification 
and we are going to be getting an electronic version which will be put in a read 
file basis on the web site.  It is not that we haven’t done or ignore what 
Councilman Stimatz has said, it is just that we believe that when we get the new 
document it will change because that new document has taken into 
consideration changes in both state and federal law that forces the code to 
change and himself, city attorney and city clerk met with the representatives 
from Municipal Code to go over the changes.  He will be happy to bring back to 
the Council when they anticipate when that will be done. 
 



Councilman Stimatz said that he was assured three months ago that it would be 
finished by one July.  Again, we are denying citizens access to information about 
running this city. 
 
Mayor Foster called for a vote on the motion. 
 

Those voting in favor of the motion were:  Stimatz, Baker and 
Meggs.  Against:  Brooks, Hummer, Rivers, Stallings and Walton.  
Motion failed. 

 
b} Councilman J. B. Walton state that at one time we asked the City Attorney 
about the assessments in Oak Grove, would you give us an update. 
 
City Attorney Morgan stated that a fax went out from the Manager’s office last 
week. David Lawrence has been out of his office from early June through the 
end of June.  He plans to speak with him next week and have a report at your 
next meeting. 
 
c} Councilwoman B. S. Meggs said that she has had a request that we make 
a study or work on a fence ordinance. 
 
d} Councilman D. K. Stallings asked if it were possible that we can look at 
some air condition for the gym.  He would like to have a report back on that. 
 
He also stated that the light in the fish court doesn’t work and we need to make 
sure that it works.  He would suggest that as the policemen ride around that 
they report all lights that are out so that they can be replaced.  He also asked if 
it were possible to get a light at the corner of Paxton and Roanoke. 
 
The last thing that he has is that Tony Stimatz brought up for putting on the 
Internet, do you know when you will hear back from them. 
 
Mr. Olson said that he would make contact and get a memo out to the Council. 
 
e} Mayor Pro Tem L. A. Hummer stated that she has two things.  First of all 
there is a new business on Harney Street. A local entrepreneur has opened a 
barber and beauty shop there.  It is a very nice facility and should change the 
complexion of Harney Street in more ways than one.  It is nice to see someone 
that has the faith to make something work in that neighborhood. 
 
She recently had the opportunity to attend the North Caroline Municipal Clerks 
Board Meeting in Raleigh.  She was really impressed with the agenda that they 
had in their meeting.  They have a budget and a lot of serious budget issues and 
these are the men and women that keep us apprised of changes in the law as 



well as keeping us from breaking the law along with the guidance from our City 
Attorney.  She hopes Ms. Pierce-Tamplen won’t mind me saying that they asked 
her to consider the North Carolina Municipal Clerk Association’s representative at 
the International Municipal Clerks Association in 2007 in Sidney, Australia. She 
has encouraged her to accept the invitation. 
 
f}  Councilman M. E. Brooks said that he is still fuming and he is going to 
cover what this council is supposed to be doing.  The charge that we wrote 
ourselves and we are not doing it.  He wants the people in Oxford Heights and 
Sanford Drive that asked him to have parking signs put up because of the same 
element see what he is up against.  Go to the poles.  He can’t do it by himself.  
Now, he wants to address this.  A couple of months ago we talked about putting 
cameras in Sawyertown because of the unwanted element.  He can’t understand 
how can someone be so adamant about putting cameras in Sawyertown but one 
corner they do not want to put one no parking sign but they want to spend 
$200,000 to put cameras up.  It doesn’t add up.  Stop playing with people lives.  
We went on a retreat and created our vision and it said to create an attractive 
community that promotes opportunity for a good quality of life by engaging our 
citizens through partnership to provide quality of services, yet you are going to 
vote against the same vision that you spent all day creating.  He does not 
understand it.  How can you go against the ordinance that we put forth.  This is 
the ordinance that the City goes by.  He hears Councilman Stimatz who also 
voted against it, why do we want to put something on the web site when we are 
not even going by what is in the ordinances now.  What is troubling him is the 
violations that are so tremendous on that corner and what you did was you gave 
those guys the ok to do what they please.  Section 12-7 was violated.  Section 
11-107 was violated.  Section 11-205 was also violated.  He is going to take the 
time since it is so serious and read all three sections.  He is sorry that council 
cannot take a colleague’s word after the area has been clean up.  He does not 
play politics with people lives.  The problem was taken care of and we don’t need 
a six months study.  What we are doing is trying to undo something and that is 
going backwards.  We take three steps forward and then we go backwards 
against the ordinances that we are supposed to be operating under.  The police 
department did a magnificent job in enforcing the ordinance.  It is sad to hear 
about the problem in Sawyertown but a councilperson has not eliminated the 
problems over there but they come in the Third Ward and fight against 
something the people wishes.  Our job as council people is to serve the people 
and it is not to play politics with people’s lives.  The proper operation of a 
democratic government requires that public officials and employees be 
independent, impartial and responsible to the people.  That is called service.  
You don’t need a six months survey when the problem has been already taken 
care of.  He wants the people to see why their neighborhoods are deteriorating. 
Don’t tell him that you were voting for Streetscape but yet you are going to let 
the problem remain in other neighborhoods.  How can we be the Harbor of 



Hospitality when you only want to be the harbor of hospitality in certain areas?  
He is really shocked at those council that are not in the Third Ward that voted 
against it.  We have sewer pipes lying out in the woods in Oak Grove, but they 
are going to come into the Third Ward and tell him what needs to be done in the 
Third Ward.  He finds it amazing when he can stand in the front yard of his 
home and look at the problem.  He has issues with that.  He is going to stop 
because he is becoming argumentative. This is the wishes of the people.  He is 
impressed with Stimatz’s ability to do homework and he normally does real 
thorough homework so he was amazed with that.  That is not a negative but a 
positive.  His whole thing is if we are not going to go by the City’s ordinances 
then we can just take this book and throw it away.  There is no need to put it on 
the web site if we are not going to go by it.  He was always impressed  and he 
gives him good marks because he does his  homework when you are talking 
about policies and procedures, but yet you went against five policies and 
procedures that are in this ordinance that we are suppose to abide by. He does 
not understand it. 
 
g} Councilwoman J. M. Baker said that she just has one request.  A few 
meetings ago we were talking about unpaved streets and she did not realize that 
we had any unpaved streets in the First Ward until she took a drive down 
Dunstan Lane last week.  A good part of it is dirt and she is surprised that Mr. 
Stallings did not bring that up. 
 
h} Councilman E. K. Rivers said that he would like for Mr. Olson to explain 
what is going on with the basketball court, the fish court on Southern Avenue. 
 
Mr. Olson said that is basically a grant that we received from the state over five 
years ago and it has taken that long for them to finally get the project going.  
They started the construction roughly a week or ten days ago.  They should be 
done within 45-60 days.  What they are doing is providing an artificial marsh 
system that filtrates the storm water before it goes into Charles Creek to clean 
up Charles Creek.  They are putting back needed vegetation and different types 
of plants that also absorbs some of the pollutants that we get in that particular 
area.  We will be doing some ditch cleaning in that area. 
 
He was also glad to receive a memo whereby we are trying to get the State to 
reimburse the City regarding the work on Southern Avenue. 
 
He would also like to get a report from the Planning Director on what we are 
doing about the problem at the corner of Norman Street and Parkview Drive in 
terms of the lot that has tall grass.  
 
He commented on when we asked people that are making comments under 
Public Participation that when they make comments that they respect Council but 



yet we give under cover blows that are just as bad as people standing behind 
the podium directing comments to others.  He respects what Councilman Brooks 
said because he did call names and he was very verbal, but then we have 
undercover jokes from Councilwoman Baker and he does not believe in going 
after council persons because of the way people vote.  We have to respect each 
other and do what we like to have done to us.  That is the thing that he lives by 
and he hopes the council would in turn do the same thing so we don’t come at 
each other odds and trying to poke fun at each other.  Everyone has the right to 
vote their way and we don’t have to try to single out members in terms of why a 
member votes the way that they do.  He respects and if anyone comes into the 
Fourth Ward and you see a pothole, he would hope that you would see fit to call 
and report it.  He does not get jealous and he thinks that we all need to work 
together and help each other in all our wards.  One person can’t do it all.  We 
need to work together and not try to hit others under the belt. 
 
3} Mayor 
 
Mayor Foster stated that he would like to thank our council and the audience for 
your patience for this long meeting that we had tonight.  Sometimes we have a 
lot of important items that we need to discuss and make decisions on and 
tonight was one of those nights.   
 
9} ADJOURNEMNT: 
 
Mayor Foster advised that the above item concluded the agenda for tonight’s 
meeting. 
 

A motion was made by Councilman J. A. Stimatz, seconded by 
Councilman D. K. Stallings to adjourn.  Those voting in favor of 
the motion were:  Stimatz, Stallings, Baker, Brooks, Hummer, 
Meggs, Rivers and Walton.  Against:  None.  Motion carried. 
 

Mayor Foster adjourned the meeting at 9:00 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
      _______________________________ 
      Dianne S. Pierce-Tamplen, MMC 
      City Clerk 
 
 
___________________________________  



Charles L. Foster 
Mayor 
 


